

NO. 42636-6

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

CHARLES and JANICE WOLFE, husband and wife; JOHN and DEE
ANTTONEN, husband and wife,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,

Respondent.

AMENDED BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

DOUGLAS D. SHAFTEL
WSBA #32906
Assistant Attorney General
P.O. Box 40113
7141 Cleanwater Drive SW
Olympia, WA 98504-0113
(360) 753-1614; Fax (360) 586-6847
Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| I. | INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| II. | STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| III. | ISSUES PRESENTED..... | 9 |
| IV. | STANDARD OF REVIEW..... | 9 |
| V. | ARGUMENT..... | 10 |
| | A. The Owners' Inverse Condemnation and Nuisance Claims Fail Under the <i>Hoover</i> Subsequent Purchaser Rule..... | 10 |
| | B. Owners' Inverse and Nuisance Claims Fail Because the State Acquired a Prescriptive Right to Erode their Property by 1996..... | 14 |
| | C. Owners' Negligence and Nuisance Claims are Barred by a Two Year Statute of Limitations..... | 18 |
| | D. The Owners' Miscellaneous Issues Have Been Abandoned or Need Not be Reviewed..... | 20 |
| VI. | CONCLUSION..... | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>Anderson v. Port of Seattle</i> 66 Wn.2d 457, 403 P.2d 368 (1965)..... | 17 |
| <i>Bradley v. American Smelter and Refining Co.</i> 104 Wn.2d 677, 709 P.2d 782 (1985)..... | 18 |
| <i>Building Industry Ass'n of Washington v. McCarthy</i> 152 Wn. App. 720, 218 P.3d 196 (2009)..... | 21 |
| <i>Buxel v. King County</i> 60 Wn.2d 404, 374 P.2d 250 (1962)..... | 19 |
| <i>Charlton v. Day Island Marina, Inc.</i> 46 Wn. App. 784, 732 P.2d 1008 (1987)..... | 9 |
| <i>City of Seattle v. Shepherd</i> 93 Wn.2d 861, 613 P.2d 1158 (1980)..... | 10 |
| <i>Hartley v. State,</i> 103 Wn.2d 768, 698 P.2d 77 (1985)..... | 9 |
| <i>Hatfield v. Wray</i> 140 Ohio App.3d 623, 748 N.E.2d 612 (2000)..... | 15 |
| <i>Highline School Dist. No. 401, King County v. Port of Seattle</i> 87 Wn.2d 6, 548 P.2d 1085 (1976)..... | 15 |
| <i>Hoover v. Pierce County,</i> 79 Wn. App. 427, 903 P.2d 464 (1995)..... | 1, 10, 11, 12, 13 |
| <i>Kitsap County v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> 136 Wn.2d 567, 964 P.2d 1173 (1998)..... | 16 |
| <i>Lucas Flour Co. v. Local 174, Teamsters, Chauffeurs and Helpers of America</i> 57 Wn.2d 95, 356 P.2d 1 (1960)..... | 14 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Mayer v. City of Seattle</i> 102 Wn. App. 66, 75, 10 P.3d 408 (2000) review denied, 152 Wn.2d 1029 (2004)..... | 18 |
| <i>Peterson v. Port of Seattle</i> 94 Wn.2d 479, 618 P.2d 67 (1980)..... | 11 |
| <i>Phillips v. King County</i> 136 Wn.2d 946, 968 P.2d 871 (1998)..... | 10 |
| <i>Powell v. Superior Portland Cement</i> 15 Wn.2d 14, 129 P.2d 536 (1942)..... | 14 |
| <i>Riblet v. Spokane-Portland Cement Co.</i> 41 Wn.2d 249, 248 P.2d 380 (1952)..... | 18 |
| <i>Steele v. Organon, Inc.</i> 43 Wn. App. 230, 716 P.2d 920 (1986)..... | 18 |
| <i>Streifel v. Hansch</i> 40 Wn. App. 233, 698 P.2d 570 (1985)..... | 19 |
| <i>Tom v. State</i> 164 Wn. App. 609, 267 P.3d 361 (2011)..... | 11 |
| <i>Vern J. Oja & Assoc. v. Washington Park Towers, Inc.</i> 89 Wn.2d 72, 569 P.2d 1141 (1977)..... | 19 |
| <i>Wallace v. Lewis County</i> 134 Wn. App. 1, 137 P.3d 101 (2006)..... | 15, 16, 17 |

Statutes

| | |
|--------------------|-------|
| RCW 4.16.130 | 18 |
| RCW 7.48.020 | 14 |
| RCW 77.55 | 8, 20 |
| RCW 8.04.120 | 17 |
